## DIRECTORATE OF FORENSIC SCIENCE LABORATORY J&K JAMMU/ SRINAGAR

Tel./Fax No. 0191-2435249 (Jmu), 0194-2490528 (Sqr) E-mail:dirfslik@jkpolice.gov.in

Subject: Selection list for the post of Laboratory Assistant (UT Cadre) in Home Department (J&K Forensic Science Laboratory)

advertised vide Notification No.06 of 2020 dated 29,12.2020 under Item No.231 by J&K SSB -cancellation of candidature there-Refrence: i) Communication No.SSB/Sel/Secy/5713-18/2022 dated 04.08.2022 of J&K SSB

ii) Communication No.Home-FSL/20/2022/CC-211898 dated 16.08.2022 of Home Department.

ORDER NO. 59 OF 2022 DATED: 08-10-2022 Whereas, the selection list of 19 candidates for appointment to the posts of Laboratory Assistant (UT Cadre) in Home

Department (J&K Forensic Science Laboratory) alongwith the waiting list of 11 candidates was received from the J&K Services Selection Board/ Home Department, and Whereas, the selected candidates were informed vide this office notice issued under endorsement No.:

DFSL/Estt/Apptt/Lab-Assistant/2022/1068-69 dated 18.08.2022 to furnish their "Mobile Number & E-mail Address" in the

Directorate of FSL, J&K, Jammu/ Srinagar within a period of 10 days from the date of publication of the notice; and Whereas, despite above mentioned instructions, the left out candidates were again informed vide this office notice issued

mail Address" within a period of 10 days from the date of publication of the notice and it was, inter alia, mentioned in the said notice that the candidates who fail to submit their "Mobile Number & E-mail Address" within the stipulated time of 10 days, it shall be presumed that they are not willing to opt the appointment in J&K Forensic Science Laboratory; and Whereas, despite lapse of considerable time, the following candidates wave failed to furnish the requisite information in the

Directorate- of FSL, J&K, Jammu/ Srinagar and it is presumed that they are not willing to opt the appointment in J&K Forensic

under endorsement No.DFSL/Estt/Apptt/Lab-Assistant/2022/1144-46 dated 01.09.2022 to furnish their "Mobile Number & E-

Science Laboratory: Name of the Candidate D.V.S. No. Father's Name D.O.B Category. Roll No. Ashok Raina 1 JMU 1030168 Ashish Raina 06/02/1996 OM/ RBA Akash Giri 5 JMU 1030087 Rishi Kumar 08/02/1997 **RBA** 

Therefore, in view of the facts and circumstances narrated above, the candidature of the following for appointment to the post of Laboratory Assistant (UT Cadre) in Home Department (J&K Forensic Science Laboratory) advertised vide Notification No.06 of 2020 dated 29.12.2020 under Item No.231 by J&K SSB is hereby cancelled ab-initio: Father's Name D.V.S. No. Roll No. Name of the Candidate D.O.B Category.

Ashok Raina

Rishi Kumar

06/02/1996

08/02/1997

OM/ RBA

**RBA** 

Ashish Raina

Akash Giri

advertised vide Notification No.06 of 2020 dated 29.12.2020 under Item No.234 by J&K SSB cancellation of candidature thereof. Reference: i) Communication No.SSB/Secy/Sel/UT/04/202214779-84 dated 09.06.2022 of J&K SSB. ii) Communication No.Home-FSL/20/2022/CC-211898 dated 18.07.2022 of Home Department.

ORDER NO. 60 OF 2022 DATED: 08-10-2022 Whereas, the selection list of 21 candidates for appointment to the posts of Laboratory Attendant (UT Cadre) in Home Department (J&K Forensic Science Laboratory) alongwith the waiting list of 12 candidates was received from the J&K Services

**Subject**: Selection list for the post of Laboratory Attendant (UT Cadre) in Home Department (J&K Forensic Science Laboratory)

## Selection Board/ Home Department, and

Whereas, the selected candidates were required to furnish their "Mobile Number & E-mail Address" in the Directorate of Forensic Science Laboratory, J&K, Jammu/ Srinagar for uploading the same on the Employee Verification System (EVS) Portal, in terms of circular instructions issued by General Administration Department vide No.18-JK (GAD) of 2022 dated 20.05.2022; and

issued under endorsement No.DFSL/Estt/Apptt/ Lab-Attendant! 2022/1045-46 dated 11.08.2022 to submit the same in the Directorate of FSL, J&K, Jammu/ Srinagar within a period of 07 days from the date of issuance of the notice and it was, inter alia, mentioned in the said notice that the candidates who fail to submit their "Mobile Number & E-mail Address" within the stip-

ulated time of 07 days, it shall be presumed that they are not willing to opt the appointment in J&K Forensic Science Laboratory,

Whereas, the candidates who did not furnish their "Mobile Number & E-mail Address" were informed vide this office notice

and shall forego the right of appointment without any further notice; and Whereas, despite above mentioned instructions, the left out candidates were again informed vide this office notice issued under endorsement No.DFSL/Estt/Apptt/Lab-Attendant/2022 dated 01.09.2022 to furnish their "Mobile Number & E-mail Address" within a period of 10 days from the date of publication of the notice failing which it shall be presumed that they candidate(s) are not willing to opt the appointment in J&K Forensic Science Laboratory; and Whereas, despite lapse of consider-

able time, one candidate namely Mr. Amit Ghas, S/o Shoban Ji, figuring at S. No.01 under EWS has failed to furnish the requi-

site information in the Directorate of FSL, J&K, Jammu/ Srinagar and it is presumed that he is not willing to opt the appointment in J&K Forensic Science Laboratory; and Whereas, one more candidate namely Mr. Faizan Ahmed Rather, S/o Ghulam Nabi Rather, figuring at S. No.06 under OM Category, has furnished an affidavit affirming therein that he has also been selected for the post of Laboratory Assistant in J&K

Forensic Science Laboratory and is not willing to opt the appointment as Laboratory Attendant in J&K Forensic Science Laboratory. Therefore, in view of the facts and circumstances narrated above, the candidature of the following for appointment to the post of Laboratory Attendant (UT Cadre) in Home Department (J&K Forensic Science Laboratory) advertised vide Notification No.06 of 2020 dated 29.12.2020 under Item No.234 by J&K SSB is hereby cancelled ab-initio:

D.V.S. No. Roll No. Name of the Candidate Father's Name D.O.B Category 1010492 **Amit Ghas** Shoban Ji 7 JMU 15/12/1993 **EWS** Faizan Ahmed Rather Ghulam Nabi Rather 4 KMR 1066861 17/09/1995 OM Sd/-

> Director Forensic Science Laboratory J&K, Jammu / Srinagar

**Mohammad Shahid Saleem Dar** 

Dated: 11/10/2022

1 JMU

5 JMU

1030168

1030087

DIP/J-9967/22